
Q1 Name of municipality and province
Answered: 31 Skipped: 0

# RESPONSES DATE

1 City of Victoria 12/30/2019 11:49 PM

2 Mission, British Columbia 12/30/2019 10:02 PM

3 City of Maple Ridge 12/24/2019 8:48 PM

4 Saanich, BC 12/24/2019 5:21 PM

5 District of West vancouver, BC 12/20/2019 10:54 PM

6 District of Sechelt 12/20/2019 10:50 PM

7 canmore, alberta 12/20/2019 4:17 PM

8 Strathcona County, AB 12/16/2019 4:05 PM

9 St. Albert, Alberta 12/16/2019 4:00 PM

10 City of Kingston, Ontario 12/15/2019 11:04 PM

11 City of Mississauga 12/13/2019 7:30 PM

12 Saint John New Brunswick 12/13/2019 6:52 PM

13 City of Waterloo 12/13/2019 1:12 PM

14 Toronto, ON 12/12/2019 9:01 PM

15 City of Toronto 12/12/2019 8:47 PM

16 City of Toronto (I am answering this on behalf of city planning's program - not culture division
which would be separate. I will forward your ask to Culture Division, which is responsible for
commissioning art on public lands (unless its a donation from developer program. thanks

12/12/2019 6:28 PM

17 Cambridge 12/12/2019 6:22 PM

18 Oshawa, Ontario 12/12/2019 6:17 PM

19 Nelson BC 12/12/2019 6:01 PM

20 Richmond. BC 12/12/2019 5:47 PM

21 Town of Halton Hills 12/12/2019 5:34 PM

22 City of St. John's, NL 12/12/2019 5:21 PM

23 Lethbridge, Alberta 12/12/2019 4:46 PM

24 Halifax Regional Municipality, Halifax NS 12/12/2019 4:39 PM

25 City of Guelph 12/12/2019 4:33 PM

26 Ottawa 12/12/2019 4:28 PM

27 Windsor, ON 12/12/2019 4:27 PM

28 Winnipeg, Manitoba 12/12/2019 4:25 PM

29 Saskatoon, SK 12/12/2019 4:08 PM

30 City of Nanaimo 12/12/2019 4:03 PM

31 do not use 12/11/2019 7:53 PM
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Q2 Population of municipality
Answered: 31 Skipped: 0

# RESPONSES DATE

1 86000 12/30/2019 11:49 PM

2 40,000 12/30/2019 10:02 PM

3 82,000 12/24/2019 8:48 PM

4 120,000 12/24/2019 5:21 PM

5 43,000 12/20/2019 10:54 PM

6 10,000 12/20/2019 10:50 PM

7 15,000 12/20/2019 4:17 PM

8 about 98,000 (75,000 in Sherwood Park & the rest rural 12/16/2019 4:05 PM

9 ~67,000 12/16/2019 4:00 PM

10 136,000 12/15/2019 11:04 PM

11 828,854 12/13/2019 7:30 PM

12 70,000 12/13/2019 6:52 PM

13 130000 12/13/2019 1:12 PM

14 2.8 Million 12/12/2019 9:01 PM

15 2.8 Million 12/12/2019 8:47 PM

16 4 Million + 12/12/2019 6:28 PM

17 134000 12/12/2019 6:22 PM

18 172,000 12/12/2019 6:17 PM

19 11000 12/12/2019 6:01 PM

20 250,000 12/12/2019 5:47 PM

21 62,000 12/12/2019 5:34 PM

22 As of the 2016 census, there are 108,860 inhabitants in St. John's itself, 178,427 in the urban area
and 205,955 in the St. John's Census Metropolitan Area (CMA).

12/12/2019 5:21 PM

23 100,000 12/12/2019 4:46 PM

24 430,500 12/12/2019 4:39 PM

25 135,000 12/12/2019 4:33 PM

26 1 million 12/12/2019 4:28 PM

27 217000 12/12/2019 4:27 PM

28 800,000 12/12/2019 4:25 PM

29 273,000 12/12/2019 4:08 PM

30 96,000 12/12/2019 4:03 PM

31 do not use 12/11/2019 7:53 PM
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64.52% 20

80.65% 25

Q3 For which of the following items do you require Council approval?
Select all that apply.

Answered: 31 Skipped: 0

Annual public
art budget

Public art
master plan(s)

Individual
public art...

Individual
public art...

Individual
public art...

Selected
artist and/o...

Selected
artist and/o...

Selected
artist and/o...

Selected
artist and/o...

Donations of
art

Artwork for
commemorations

Public art
commission/c...

Art selection
committee/ju...

None of the
above

Other - add
the info in...

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES

Annual public art budget

Public art master plan(s)
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51.61% 16

12.90% 4

16.13% 5

19.35% 6

6.45% 2

12.90% 4

12.90% 4

41.94% 13

38.71% 12

41.94% 13

3.23% 1

6.45% 2

29.03% 9

Total Respondents: 31  

Individual public art project plans - all values

Individual public art project plans - value over $100,000

Individual public art project plans - value over $500,000

Selected artist and/or artwork - all values

Selected artist and/or art concept- contract value over $100,000

Selected artist and/or art concept - contract value over $500,000

Selected artist and/or art concept - contract value over $1,000,000

Donations of art

Artwork for commemorations

Public art commission/committee members

Art selection committee/jury members

None of the above

Other - add the info in question 5 below.
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Q4 Have you changed your approvals process or governance model in
the last ten years? If so, can you please briefly describe the changes.

Answered: 24 Skipped: 7

# RESPONSES DATE

1 During our last review of the policy (2018) we decided to separate the policy and the program
guidelines to be two separate documents. We did this to try and clarify roles and responsibilities as
well as approvals. We wanted to be very clear that council is responsible for approving policy
(guiding/strategic document) and that staff is responsible for the guidelines which are operational
in nature and need to be adaptive to changes within our organization and to keep in line with best
practice.

12/30/2019 11:49 PM

2 We've built the program to be arms length from Council as much as possible but the Public Art
Committee remains a Committee of Council. One Councillor is the appointed Liaison to this
Committee and he/she never participates in artwork selection panels, just administrative meetings
of the Committee. Make up of committee has changed to reflect Council's priorities - adding youth
and business representatives which the Committee has always tried to do.

12/24/2019 8:48 PM

3 No, working on revisions in 2020 12/20/2019 10:54 PM

4 No, our plan is only 5 years old. 12/16/2019 4:05 PM

5 The City is currently in the process of reviewing the structure of the Public Art Advisory Committee
and considering forming a new committee of council to replace the current volunteer community
committee.

12/16/2019 4:00 PM

6 • Framework for a Public Art Program – 2010 - Council established the Civic Public Art Program
and approved annual investment from City’s capital budget to cover minimum costs of developing /
maintaining a public art program • Corporate Policy and Procedure 07-03-01 – Bonus Zoning
(2012) – enables the City to secure community benefits when increases in permitted height and/or
density are deemed good planning by Council • Corporate Policy and Procedure 05-02-07-City
Acquired Art (2013) – set out guidelines for when Council approval is required for - Public Art
Master Plan (2016) - changed Council's role in the Donations Policy, as the policy was cancelled /
put on a moratorium (see q5).

12/13/2019 7:30 PM

7 We have removed council from the operating level of commissions and instead, have our council
appointed committee review the RPF and make recommendations on Jury selection. Council has
to release the budgets (because it is stored in a Reserve Fund) and accept the selected artwork
into the Public Art Collection.

12/13/2019 1:12 PM

8 No. 12/12/2019 9:01 PM

9 Donations of art and/or monuments now have to comply with City policy, or they are approved by
Council. Not all donations require Council approval.

12/12/2019 8:47 PM

10 Sometimes, the public art plans are delegated to the Chief Planner (staff) for approval, depending
on what was negotiated as approval process

12/12/2019 6:28 PM

11 We have not changed the policy. Master plan is slated for 2021; changes will happen then. 12/12/2019 6:22 PM

12 Our first Public Art Policy was approved in 2015 and subsequently the first Public Art Master Plan
was approved in 2018. Both these documents outline the role of Council, Public Art Task Force,
staff -- both the documents serve as companions to each other.

12/12/2019 6:17 PM

13 No 12/12/2019 6:01 PM

14 No. The current Public Art Policy was updated and approved by Council in 2010. 12/12/2019 5:47 PM

15 No - our first ever Public Art Master Plan was approved in 2018, so this is new for our Municipality 12/12/2019 5:34 PM

16 We are going to Council on January 20, 2020 to discuss changes to our Policy and procedures. I
can provide you with more information on this presentation now, if you'd like, and/or an update
after the presentation.

12/12/2019 4:46 PM
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17 policy adopted in 2008; being updated now (expected to go before Regional Council in January
2020; no expected changes to governance)

12/12/2019 4:39 PM

18 Yes - created and established Public Art Advisory Committee in 2014 to select/approve
artists/projects plans/commissions.

12/12/2019 4:33 PM

19 some tweaks to the policy occurred in 2015 but not in any significant way, they mostly added to
the programs ability to do more with the same level of autonomy.

12/12/2019 4:28 PM

20 no. 12/12/2019 4:27 PM

21 no 12/12/2019 4:25 PM

22 Yes, a revised Public Art Advisory Committee was created in 2015 to adjudicate public art,
promote public art, and approve public art plans. The Committee is appointed by City Council. The
Committee has one designated position for a City Councillor, youth, and one for First Nation/Metis.

12/12/2019 4:08 PM

23 no 12/12/2019 4:03 PM

24 do not use 12/11/2019 7:53 PM

6 / 12

Public Art Governance Survey SurveyMonkey



Q5 We would welcome any notes you would like to add regarding the
information provided above, or any comments in general regarding the

role of Council in the governance of municipal public art programs.
Answered: 26 Skipped: 5

# RESPONSES DATE

1 Role of City Council Council will: • Approve the Public Art Policy and any changes to the Public Art
Policy, as needed. • Approve expenditures from the Public Art Reserve Fund through the budget
process. • Approve up to one per cent public art expenditures for capital projects through the
budget process. • Approve the annual public art maintenance budget through the budget process.
• Approve members of the Art in Public Place Committee (APPC) through the standard Public
Advisory Committee selection process. • Appoint a member of Council to the Art in Public Places
Committee as a ‘Council Liaison’ in a non-voting capacity.

12/30/2019 11:49 PM

2 Hi Helena We have just drafted a new policy and program that will go to Council for approval early
in 2020. In the new program we do not have Council approval required for any projects. I will send
you a copy of the draft. In the existing program, Council approval is required. Unfortunately they
went through an ugly time with a project they approved that had a lot of community backlash. While
it was originally started as a political attack, it got out of hand and ultimately led to the project being
cancelled. Council told us they did not want to go through that again and asked us to review the
program and not have them approving projects.

12/30/2019 10:02 PM

3 The PASC is required to provide an annual report once a year to Council reporting on milestones
and achievements the past year and requesting permission from Council to place artwork in
various locations/sites in the community. Council does not comment or vote on the type of artwork
for the locations or budget as that has been delegated to the Committee. Our annual budget is an
operational item that gets approved along with the rest of the City's operations. The Committee
does have the opportunity to go to Council if there are requests that are unexpected or
celebrations that mark something significant during Business Planning time. For significant
installations, there is usually more updates to Council and corporate management team just to
ensure we keep the communications open and anticipate public comments. In addition, we've not
included public art projects in the various infrastructure marketing/promotions (print, video, social
etc). This has been helpful to get more profile and visibility for the public art too as part of the
infrastructure projects.

12/24/2019 8:48 PM

4 For our budget, Saanich uses a 1% for public art model from municipal capital projects and
construction projects over $250,000.

12/24/2019 5:21 PM

5 Our Council values community consultation so we are still working through how our public art
selection panel(s) take the place of broader consultation. However, larger projects will no doubt
continue to require a certain amount of broader outreach in making public art project decisions.

12/20/2019 10:54 PM

6 site approval is required by Council - people in Canmore are very concerned about their "view
sheds"

12/20/2019 4:17 PM

7 Re: question #3 When council approves a capital project, they are approving the 1% for art as
well, so this figure does come up in the budget, along with projected conservation costs so
technically they do approve it. If there is more than $250,000 to be spent on an artwork, the
amount must be approved by Council. Council has no other involvement in the Public Art
Selection process

12/16/2019 4:05 PM

8 Council also approves negotiated agreements with private developers that may contain sections
related to the provision of Public Art, where applicable.

12/15/2019 11:04 PM
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9 Re: Individual public art project plans, anything over $10,000 requires council approval. Re:
Donations - we currently have a moratorium on accepting all donations, until a donations policy is
created. Council will still have some kind of role, but what that will look like is currently tbd. Re: art
selection committee/jury members and public art commission/committee members - Council may
recommend qualified committee members, but it would be up to City public art staff's discretion, as
our Council has an arms length role. Re: Other - Council plays a role in approving agreements with
private developers that may contain sections related to the provision of public art, but this would be
led by Planning, not the Public Art staff.

12/13/2019 7:30 PM

10 City of Waterloo needs to re-open the policy at some point to tighten up the language about
section 37 contributions (including the donation of art as part of section 37 contributions) as well as
add additional information about the process of temporary public art (that isn't part of the
collection).

12/13/2019 1:12 PM

11 Hi Helena, I know Jane filled this out for Planning, so this is the Culture version. A lot of our
approvals are through the budget process, so I included that as "annual public art budget". We
require council approval to release s.37 funds for projects, which I counted as "individual public art
project plans". Donations and commemorations sometimes go to community council and
sometimes to full council, depending on the project.

12/12/2019 9:01 PM

12 The public art commission at the City of Toronto would be enhanced with the presence of artists,
and would be more effective if they were appointed by Council.

12/12/2019 8:47 PM

13 In city planning's percent for public art program, we do not report to council on the results of
private developer competitions, rather the process through which the art will be determined.

12/12/2019 6:28 PM

14 In addition to budget and approving master plans, Oshawa City Council approves locations for
public art projects for the upcoming year but they do not approve the specific artwork or artists (this
is the responsibility of the Public Art Task Force to determine appropriate jurying approaches).
When the report on location approval is submitted, it outlines the type of project, and other details
(e.g. theme) if appropriate, link to the prioritization of the location (as identified in the Public Art
Master Plan) and next steps in the process -- but the intent of the report is to receive location
approval.

12/12/2019 6:17 PM

15 Currently, no Council approval is sought for artwork on private land that is commissioned through
the City's public art process. Council has requested a change in Policy to allow them to approve
art on private land but it was referred back to staff for more information when presented in Fall
2019.

12/12/2019 5:47 PM

16 Council has to approve the location, scope, scale, budget and general direction of the project
before the call for submissions is issued. They have no approval over the final project selected. So
far this seems to be working well so far.

12/12/2019 5:34 PM

17 Although all recommendations made regarding public art must ultimately be approved by Council,
this is usually more of a ratification process, and not an involved assessment. The
recommendation from the review committee/jury has always (to my knowledge - at least in the past
seven years) been accepted.

12/12/2019 5:21 PM

18 We require Council approval for selected artist and/or art concept for projects $15,000 and above. 12/12/2019 4:46 PM

19 Council would also be the approving body for the deaccession of any works in the public art
collection; gifts and donations, and signing authority, fall under our municipal procurement policy

12/12/2019 4:39 PM

20 Council motion required to transfer funds from public art reserve to capital projects. 12/12/2019 4:33 PM

21 Council will only be involved in approving deaccessioning of significant artworks. The ability to
recommend deaccession is under our program and General Manager, not council.

12/12/2019 4:28 PM

22 our public art advisory committee has a Councillor on it along with a jury approved by Council. So
arms' length.

12/12/2019 4:27 PM

23 Annually, we submit a spending plan of $500K for specific sites/projects, within the context of a
long-term plan which is also updated annually, for consideration during Council's Capital Budget
process.

12/12/2019 4:25 PM

24 The public art committee is too large at 11 members. The Committee itself and Administration are
reviewing its membership, roles and responsibilities. A scenario is to reduce membership to 5 to 7
members and be advisory to staff, not City Council.

12/12/2019 4:08 PM
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25 We use a selection committee that is guided by our Community Plan for Public Art. Once selected
those project(s) that are recommended by the selection committee would go to Council for final
approval. The plan was endorsed by Council in 2010.

12/12/2019 4:03 PM

26 do not use 12/11/2019 7:53 PM
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100.00% 30

0.00% 0

0.00% 0

0.00% 0

0.00% 0

0.00% 0

0.00% 0

0.00% 0

100.00% 30

0.00% 0

Q6 If you would like to receive a copy of the tabulated results of this
survey please add your email below. Your contact details will not be
shared. If you use the research, we ask that you credit the work as

follows: prepared by Workshop Architecture for the City of Markham.
Thank you for your assistance!

Answered: 30 Skipped: 1

# NAME DATE

1 Connor Tice 12/30/2019 11:49 PM

2 stephanie key 12/30/2019 10:02 PM

3 Yvonne Chui 12/24/2019 8:48 PM

4 Nadine 12/24/2019 5:21 PM

5 Doti Niedermayer 12/20/2019 10:54 PM

6 Siobhan Smith 12/20/2019 10:50 PM

7 Chris Bartolomie 12/20/2019 4:17 PM

8 Barbara Chapman 12/16/2019 4:05 PM

9 Paul Pearson 12/16/2019 4:00 PM

10 Danika Lochhead 12/15/2019 11:04 PM

11 Philippa French 12/13/2019 7:30 PM

12 Kate Wilcott 12/13/2019 6:52 PM

13 Sonya Poweska 12/13/2019 1:12 PM

14 Catherine Dean 12/12/2019 9:01 PM

15 jane perdue 12/12/2019 6:28 PM

16 Wanda Schaefer 12/12/2019 6:22 PM

17 Catherine Richards 12/12/2019 6:17 PM

18 Joy Barrett 12/12/2019 6:01 PM

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES

Name

Company

Address

Address 2

City/Town

State/Province

ZIP/Postal Code

Country

Email Address

Phone Number
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19 Biliana Velkova 12/12/2019 5:47 PM

20 Catherine McLeod 12/12/2019 5:34 PM

21 Théa Morash 12/12/2019 5:21 PM

22 Jillian Bracken 12/12/2019 4:46 PM

23 Jamie MacLellan 12/12/2019 4:39 PM

24 Stacey Dunnigan 12/12/2019 4:33 PM

25 Julie DuPont 12/12/2019 4:28 PM

26 cathy masterson 12/12/2019 4:27 PM

27 tamara rae biebrich 12/12/2019 4:25 PM

28 Kevin Kitchen 12/12/2019 4:08 PM

29 Chris Barfoot 12/12/2019 4:03 PM

30 do not use 12/11/2019 7:53 PM

# COMPANY DATE

 There are no responses.  

# ADDRESS DATE

 There are no responses.  

# ADDRESS 2 DATE

 There are no responses.  

# CITY/TOWN DATE

 There are no responses.  

# STATE/PROVINCE DATE

 There are no responses.  

# ZIP/POSTAL CODE DATE

 There are no responses.  

# COUNTRY DATE

 There are no responses.  

# EMAIL ADDRESS DATE

1 ctice@victoria.ca 12/30/2019 11:49 PM

2 skey@mission.ca 12/30/2019 10:02 PM

3 ychui@mapleridge.ca 12/24/2019 8:48 PM

4 nadinekawata@saanich.ca 12/24/2019 5:21 PM

5 dniedermayer@westvancouver.ca 12/20/2019 10:54 PM

6 ssmith@sechelt.ca 12/20/2019 10:50 PM

7 chris.bartolomie@canmore.ca 12/20/2019 4:17 PM

8 barbara.chapman@strathcona.ca 12/16/2019 4:05 PM

9 ppearson@stalbert.ca 12/16/2019 4:00 PM

10 dlochhead@cityofkingston.ca 12/15/2019 11:04 PM

11 Philippa.french@mississauga.ca 12/13/2019 7:30 PM

12 kate.wilcott@saintjohn.ca 12/13/2019 6:52 PM

13 Sonya.poweska@waterloo.ca 12/13/2019 1:12 PM

14 catherine.dean@toronto.ca 12/12/2019 9:01 PM
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15 jane.perdue@toronto.ca 12/12/2019 6:28 PM

16 schaeferw@cambridge.ca 12/12/2019 6:22 PM

17 carichards@oshawa.ca 12/12/2019 6:17 PM

18 cultural@nelson.ca 12/12/2019 6:01 PM

19 bvelkova@richmond.ca 12/12/2019 5:47 PM

20 cmcleod@haltonhills.ca 12/12/2019 5:34 PM

21 tmorash@stjohns.ca 12/12/2019 5:21 PM

22 jillian.bracken@lethbridge.ca 12/12/2019 4:46 PM

23 maclelaj@halifax.ca 12/12/2019 4:39 PM

24 stacey.dunnigan@guelph.ca 12/12/2019 4:33 PM

25 julie.dupont@ottawa.ca 12/12/2019 4:28 PM

26 cmasterson@citywindsor.ca 12/12/2019 4:27 PM

27 tamara.rae@winnipegarts.ca 12/12/2019 4:25 PM

28 kevin.kitchen@saskatoon.ca 12/12/2019 4:08 PM

29 chris.barfoot@nanaimo.ca 12/12/2019 4:03 PM

30 do not use 12/11/2019 7:53 PM

# PHONE NUMBER DATE

 There are no responses.  
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